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ABUTTER NOTICE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
WOLFEBORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Adjustrient will meet on Monday, 22 August 2016 at
7:00 PM in the Wolfeboro Public Library Meeting Room to conduct the fallowing business:

TM# 241-36 Case # 15-V-156
Applicant: Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC

Public Hearing for a Variance om X Section 175-64A4(1) of the Wolfeboro Planning & Zoning Ordinance
to allow the road front setback to be incraasec from 06 to 2" for the roof overhang to be increased
from 1.7 t0 9.9' to the face of the building, significant!y impraving signt distance but still in violation of
the required 30’ sethack ihis rroperty is located ar 244 Sewall Road A site visit will be held at
approximately 6:30 pm

TME 241-36 Casa #f 16-V-15
Applicant: Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, (LC

Public Hearing for a Variance from IX, Section 175 64A(4) of the Wolfehoro Planning & Zoning Ordinance
to allow for the expansion of the showroom building within the 50’ waterfront setback, but over an ares
that s already paved. This property is located at 244 Sewall Road. A site visit will be held at
approximately 6:30 pm

TM# 241-36 Case #17-v-16
Applicant: Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC

Public Hearing for a Vatiance from IX, Section 175-64D of the Wolfebaro Planning & Zoning Ordinance to
allow for the increase in percentage of lot coverage from 65.85% to 70.85% in order to improve safety
and aesthetics through use separation; imiproved site access and improved view shed. This property is
located at 244 Sewall Road. A sjte visit will be held at approximately 6:30 pm.
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TM# 241-36

Applicant: Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC

Case # 18-V-16

Public Hearing for a Variance from IX, Section 175-43.A of the Wolfeboro Planning & Zoning Ordinance
to allow for the expansion of an existing non-conforming building by more than 25% increase in order to
enhance safety and improve aesthetics by consolidating two buildings into one and redeveloping the
site. This property is located at 244 Sewall Road. A site visit will be held at approximately 6:30 pm.

Copies to:

2|

Town Manager

Codes Officer

Police Chief

Fire Chief

Consarvation Commission
Assessar

Public Works Department
Municipal Electric
Department of Water & Sewer
Planning Department

File

232 Sewall Road Trust
Kendrick

Sutherland

Bergeron

Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC
White Mountain Survey & Engineering, Inc.
Kristine Marc. Martin Rvchl. Trust
Windeberg

Ronald Thomas Paquette Rvebl. Trust
Clason

Lacriox

Archer

Parker Island LLC

Robinson Rvebl, Living Trust

Roark

Patricia K. Kiley Realty Trust

Sabenak
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TOWN OF WOLFEBORO
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

NOTICE OF ZONING DECISION OF CODES OFFICER

Section I -- (To be prepared by the Wolfeboro Building Official)

To: Name: Geoorve Wawils Naw \{AZD! R E
Address: Fo Box 253
WolLrEeero, N 03894 -085%

Your request for a permit to (specify use): KEDEVELOP G2&H
NAVY YARD To (MPrevE SAFETY & AESTHETICS

on property located at: 244 SOty Rerd

is DENIED for the following reason: _ VIoLATion ofF GRoxST SETBACK | [75-(64. alt):
WATERFZONT SETBACK, 115-64.AC4); LoT CONERAGE 1150405 pud
EXPANG 101 OF A NOR - Con ForrMintr USE B > 25 % (75 -43 A

You have the right to appeal this decision under Article 175.187 of the
Wolfeboro Planning and Zoning Ordinance after completing the Section II of
this form.

G \ &lB(ls
(_)Builtling Official Date

e e e e
Variance
Updated 04/2012 Page 3



TOWN OF WOLFEBORO
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

RECEIVED
VARIANCE
Section II -- (To be prepared by Applicant) AUG 3 2016
Date: _ &-3 -l ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

NOTE: Additional information may be supplied on Separate sheet if the space
provided is not inadequate.

TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Wolfeboro
P.O. Box 629
Wolfeboro, New Hampshire 03894-0629

1. Having been denied a permit by the Wolfeboro Building Official for the
reason specified in Section [: NOTICE OF ZONING DECISION (Copy
Attached). | hereby appeal the decision and request the Board of
Adjustment to schedule a public hearing to consider this appeal.

2. Irealize that providing the complete information requested below is the
responsibility of the undersigned applicant and must be provided before a
public hearing can be scheduled by the Board. [ understand that it is my
responsibility to present this appeal to the Board.

a. Type of Appeal: ~ Variance X
\75-04. A (4)
b. Basis for Appeal is Articlel, Section of the Wolfeboro
Planning and Zoning Ordinance

c. Location of property in question: _244 SewaALl. ROAD

d. Tax Map number: 24\ Lot Number: _ 2®@ Sub Lot:

e. Zoning District: SHoCEFRONT RESIDERTIAL PEeTRCT

f. Name of Applicant: _CooDHLVE HAWKING NANY YAZD LLC

g. Mailing Address of Applicant: _Po BoxX 853

Variance
Updated 04/2012 Page 4



TOWN OF WOLFEBORO
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Wotrresoro . MH 02894 - 0853

h. Phone Number of Applicant: __ 5&9-237|

i. E-mail Address: bpraﬁ@wgooig 8{“?1’“@’{’{1 COM

j. Name of Company (if applicable): BoobHVE ) HAwKINS NAYY YARD

k. Legal Owner of the Property: SAME AS APPLICANT
l. Mailing Address of Property Owner: ~ do -
= Bl =

m. Proposed use of property or modification of existing use: ‘T REDEVELOP
Tue PROPERTY To ENWANCE SAFETY ARND AESTHETICS BY
COMBINING TWwo BOILDWNEES (INTO ONE ; SEPARATING PATRON SBACE
FRoM WK, SPACE. & | MPROVING SlaHT DISTANGES THRoLGH TrACEBAED
ROAD FRONT SETRACK . |

n. Directions to the property from the Wolfeboro Town Hall: _HEAD {loRTH

ON MA STREET To SewAlL Rord; TAKE A LEFT o SEwALL

RoAD, FOULBW SEWALL. ROAD FOZ. |.2 MILES, THE PROPERTY 15 on THE

LEFT S10€ OF THE RorD.

0. Are there any current Zoning Violations on the property other than those

that may be listed on this Application? (If Yes, please fully describe below).

NONE To MY KNOWLEDGE - EXISTING Now- CoNFoRM NG
LSE.

[ understand that I must appear in person at the public hearing scheduled by
the Board of Adjustment to present this appeal. IfI cannot appear in person, I
will notify the Board in writing of the name of the individual I designate to
represent me at the hearing. | also understand that it is my sole
responsibility, as the applicant, to provide ALL of the information required to
the Secretary of the Board of Adjustment before a hearing can be scheduled.

By %‘j&m 8/’3/;@

Appllcant sASlgnature Date
AeersTs

Variance
Updated 04/2012 Page 5



TOWN OF WOLFEBORO
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

VARIANCE REQUEST:

The undersigned hereby requests a Variance from Article IX Section

| 75-64.A(4 : and asks that said terms of the Zoning Ordinance be waived to permit
EXPANSION OF THE SHowRoomM BUILDING WITHIN THE 50' WATERFRONT
SETBACK,, BOT OJER AN AZEA THAT IS ALREADY PAVED.

The undersigned alleges that the following circumstances exist to support this
variance request.

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because:

(GEE ATTACAED SUEET)

2. The spirit of the ordinance is observed because:

( SeE ATTACKED SHEET)

3. Substantial justice is done because:

(588 RTTACHED SHEET )

4. The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished because:

(SEE. ATTACKED SUEET)

Variance
Updated 04/2012 Page 6



TOWN OF WOLFEBORO
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in
an unnecessary hardship because:

The “Special Conditions” of this property that distinguish it from
other properties in the area are as follows:

(GEE ATTACHED GHEET)

USE (A) or (B):

(A) Owing to the special conditions of the property, set forth above, that
distinguishes it from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the purposes
of the ordinance applicable to the application and the specific
application of that provision to the property because:

(SEE ATTACHED SHEET )

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

( BEE. ATTACHED SHEET)

OR, if the criteria is subparagraph (A) are NOT established, an unnecessary
hardship will be deemed to exist, if and only if:

(B) Owing to the special conditions, set forth above, the property cannot be
reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance
is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it because:

(/A

Variance
Updated 04/2012 Page 7



TOWN OF WOLFEBORO
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

The undersigned acknowledge that to the best of their knowledge all the above
information is true and correct. I understand that I must appear in person at the
public hearing scheduled by the Board of Adjustment to present this appeal. If |
cannot appear in person, I will notify the Board in writing of the name of the
individual I designate to represent me at the hearing. [ also understand that it is
my sole responsibility, as the applicant, to provide the information required to
the Secretary of the Board of Adjustment before a hearing can be scheduled.

WMS & E, TNC.
Applicant’s \Dy.'_" QM&&/ aétg m Date: 8 /5 /le

ANHENT

R S i B e e e STy e Sy
Variance
Updated 04/2012 Page 8



Variance Application — Article IX Section 175-64.A(4)
Tax Map 241, Lot 36

Applicant: Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC
August 3, 2016

The undersigned alleges that the following circumstances exist to support this variance
request.

1.

The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: As is noted
in the “Board of Adjustment in New Hampshire, a Handbook for Local Officials
dated November 2015”, for the variance to be contrary to the public interest, "it
must unduly and to a marked degree violate the basic zoning objectives of the
zoning ordinance." To determine this, the Handbook suggests you ask yourself the
question; "does the variance alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
threaten the health, safety, or general welfare of the public?"

The purpose of the Shorefront Residential District zone expressed in Section 175-
62 states that it is "... fo maintain the integrity of existing shorefront residential
developments and protect the shorefront from over-development."

Although this property was developed into a commercial Navy Yard long before

the adoption of zoning, and therefore is an existing non-conforming use in a
residential zone, I submit that granting a variance to allow the applicant to

encroach into the waterfront setback in an area that is presently a paved area
where vehicles park, but will be further from the shoreline than the present
building, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor will it
jeopardize the health, safety or general welfare of the public.

In fact, I believe there is an argument that granting the variance will enhance the
health, safety and general welfare of the public by replacing pavement, where
vehicles, which have to potential to leak petrochemicals onto the pavement, with a
building which will have only roof runoff which does not have the same

contamination potential.

For these reasons, the essential character of the neighborhood will not be altered
and we will not threaten the health, safety. or general welfare of the public.
Therefore, the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

The spirit of the ordinance is observed because: As is noted in the “Board of
Adjustment in New Hampshire, a Handbook for Local Officials dated November
2015”, one way to ascertain whether granting a variance would violate the basic
zoning objectives is to examine whether it would alter the essential character of
the locality. As demonstrated above, it is clear that this variance request would
not alter the essential character of the locality by granting the requested variance.

Another approach this handbook suggests to determine whether granting the
variance would violate the basic zoning objectives is to examine whether eranting

the variance would threaten the public health. safety. or welfare. Again as
demonstrated above, it is clear that this granting this variance request would not

Page 1 of 3



Variance Application — Article IX Section 175-64.A(4)
Tax Map 241, Lot 36

Applicant: Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC
August 3, 2016

threaten the public health, safety, or welfare of the citizens of Wolfeboro. In fact
there is an argument to suggest it will enhance it.

3. Substantial justice is done because: As the referenced handbook suggests,
“perhaps the only guiding rule is that any loss to the individual that is not
outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.” It is my position that
the loss to this property owner, if they were not allowed to redevelop the property
in a manner which will enhance both on-site and off-site safety and would
eliminate an approved and yet to be constructed building from the abutting view-
shed, would most definitely be a greater loss the property applicant than any
potential gain to the general public by denying this request. Therefore, by this
measure, it is clear that granting of the variance would do substantial justice.

4. The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished because: [t is
my opinion that, combining the approved and vet to be constructed showroom
square footage into the existing showroom square footage, with a new
architecturally attractive building that will replace existing pavement coverage
with building coverage and will be further back from the shoreline then the
present structure in the locations of the new encroachments. will not only not

diminish the surrounding property values., but will likely enhance them though
improved view-sheds and better aesthetics.

- Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship because:

The “Special Conditions” of this property that distinguish it from

other properties in the area are as follows: The "Special Conditions" that
distinguishes this property from other properties similarly zoned is that is was
originally developed 113 years ago as a Navy Yard by the partnership of Goodhue
and Hawkins in 1903, according to the "Images of America - Wolfeboro"
produced by the Wolfeboro Historical Society. Essentially, this residential
neighborhood developed around it, rather than the other way around. Because
this property pre-dates the adoption of zoning and is a water dependent business
by necessity. must exist in what today is a shorefront residential district.

USE (A) or (B):

(A)  Owing to the special conditions of the property, set forth above, that
distinguishes it from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the

purposes of the ordinance applicable to the application and the
specific application of that provision to the property because:

Page 2 of 3



Variance Application — Article IX Section 175-64.A(4)

Tax Map 241, Lot 36

Applicant: Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC
August 3, 2016

(i)

As is noted in the “Board of Adjustment in New Hampshire, a
Handbook for Local Officials dated November 2015” to answer
this question the board should ask themselves: is the restriction on
the property necessary in order to give full effect to the purpose of
the ordinance, or can relief be granted to this property without
frustrating the purpose of the ordinance? Is the full application of
the ordinance to this particular property necessary to promote a
valid public purpose? Once the purposes of the ordinance
provision have been established, the property owner needs to
establish that, because of the special conditions of the property.
application of the ordinance provision to this property would not
advance the purposes of the ordinance provision in any "fair and
substantial" way.

As stated above, the purpose of the ordinance is "... fo maintain
the integrity of existing shorefront residential developments and
protect the shorefront from over-development." It is mv opinion
that there is no fair and substantial relationship that exists between

the purpose of the ordinance applicable to this application and the
specific application of that provision to the property. This is

because, this property is part of the existing shorefront
development and has been for 103 vears. By denying a setback
encroachment to be created in an area where pavement exists
today. will not advance the purpose of the ordinance in a fair and
substantial way.

The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

The proposed use is a pre-existing non-conforming use which
presently has pavement right up to the water's edge. This proposal
will replace pavement with building roof, which will at worst have
no net change and at best. result in improved water quality since
vehicles have the potential for leak petrochemicals while roofs do
not. Therefore, the use is a reasonable one.

OR, if the criteria is subparagraph (A) are NOT established, an unnecessary
hardship will be deemed to exist, if and only if:

(B)

Owing to the special conditions, set forth above, the property cannot
be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a

variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it

because:

This section is not applicable to this request.

Page 3 of 3



MEMO:

To: Robert Houseman — Director of Planning & Development

Re: Goodhue & Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC

ZBA Applications:

2004 Variance - Tax Map #241-36 & 241-50

1959

Variance for removal of all existing structures containing 17,476 sq. ft. with existing
pavement. Build a 19,762 sq. ft. single boat storage building with parking

Approved by ZBA on October 26, 2004
Permit for Dock with 4 gasoline pumps.

Approved By the ZBA on June 6, 1959

Planning Board Applications:

2006

2005

2005

2004

1985

Condominium Plan Amendment

Reconfiguration of the condominium limited common space, reduce the number of
condominium units (81 docks) and create an as-built plan to reflect the current status of
the site.

Plan Amendment:

Relocate the 96 Condominium units approved by the Planning Board on December 17,
1985 & relocated in March 2004.

Site Plan Review: Tax Maps 241-36 & 241-50

Lot 241-50: remove all of the existing structures, impervious areas and setbacks
encroachments and replace the existing boat storage buildings with a single 110’ x 220’
long boat storage building with internal car parking, four external parking spaces,
landscaping and screening.

Lot 241-36: Construct a new service building of 3,540 sq. ft. and a new showroom
building in the northwesterly corner of the property in full compliance of setbacks.

Plan Amendment: Tax Maps 241-36 & 241-50

Relocate the 96 condominium units approved by the Planning Board on December 17,
1985. The originally approved location was within the partially demolished portion of
the building noted as unit 1.

Site Plan Review:

Establish condominium storage units on property



APPOINTMENT OF AGENT

Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC hereby appoints and authorizes White Mountain Survey &
Engineering, Inc., to represent it before such boards and agencies in the Town of Wolfeboro and
State of New Hampshire as may be necessary to complete applications on its behalf in
connection with seeking approvals. White Mountain Survey & Engineering, Inc. is further

authorized to sign applications as may be required to complete such representations on the
Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC’s behalf.

Goo%ms y\‘pr%ﬁfc
Date: S| i) By: A /f
L2 N A




Abutters List
Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC
August 2, 2016

Tax Map/Lot Owner of Record
241-036 (subject parcel) Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC
241-050 PO Box 853

Wolfeboro, NH 03894

—24=036=62 Kristine Marc Martin Revebl Trt
—241°036-03 Kristine Marc Martin

241-036- 011 r 10 King Street
241-036-012 Wolteboro, NH 03894-0363
241-036-015 Judith L. Windeberg

84 Old Right Road

Ipswich, MA 01938

241-036-020 Ronald Thomas Paquette Rvcbl
Ronald Thomas Paquette, Trustee
PO Box 1707
Wolfeboro, NH 03894-1707

241-036-028 Kurt A. Clason
Mary Beth Clason
2 Kings Court
North Waterboro, ME 04061

241-036-030 Gerard R. Lacroix
Jean D. Lacroix
1975 Gulf of Mexico Dr. #107
Longboat Key, FL. 34228-3308

241-036-038 Gary W. Archer
47 Mulberry Circle
Ayer, MA 01432

241-036-043 Parker Island, LLC
¢/o Toomey Mike
919 Congress Ave Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701

241-036-064 Robinson Rvebl Living Trust
Scott D & Lainda B. Tr
1062 E. Tehachapi Drive




241-035
241-037
241-048
241-049
241-052

241-036-04
241-036-05

241-036-014

24T£3 6-024

Agent

Long Beach, CA 90807

G. Michael Roark

Karen B. Roark \/
127 San Carlos

Sausalito, CA 94965

234 Sewall Road Trust

c/o Charles W. Currier L/
17 Maplewood Drive

Wolfeboro, NH 03894

Patritia K. Kiley Realty Trust

¢/o Cape Ann Savidng Trust 7 v
109 Main Street

Gloucester, MA 01930

Debra J. Kendrick

Maureen Mulcahy /
18 Jordan Drive

Weymouth, MA 02190

Russell A, Sabenak

Judy S. Sabenak

258 Sewall Road v
Wolfeboro, NH 03894

Craig Sutherland :
117 Audubon Blvd. /
o

Naples, FL. 34110

Richard Johnson i Gra sshoppe,/ Lane C/
wﬁﬁhh'rg-S'treet'S-cdte—z{-a——Lm coln, mp
2 : —— ol77 5~

White Mountain Survey & Engineering, Inc.
PO Box 440
Ossipee, NH 03864-0440




WHITE MOUNTAIN SURVEY & ENGINEERING, INC.
1270 ROUTE 16, POST OFFICE BOX 440

OSSIPEE, NH 03864-0440
TELEPHONE (603) 539-4118 FACSIMILE (603) 539-7912
WEB ADDRESS: www.whitemountainsurvey.com

August 3, 2016

Via Hand Delivery

Fred Tedeschi, Chairman
Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Wolfeboro

PO Box 629

Wolfeboro, NH 03894-0629

Re: Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC - Variance Applications
244 Sewall Road — Wolfeboro, New Hampshire
Tax Map 241, Lot 36

Dear Chairman Tedeschi and Members of the Board:

Enclosed please find what we believe to be a completed application package for several variance
applications to allow the property owner the ability to redevelop the property to enhance the
safety on the site, operation of the facility and the aesthetics of the site and neighborhood.

By way of background, this property was purchased and redeveloped in 2005. Part of that
redevelopment included relief from the ZBA for the storage facility across Sewall Road from this
parcel, and the construction of the present service building. They also received site plan
approval from the Planning Board for the redevelopment at that time, which included the
relocation of nearly 3,710 square feet of showroom space on two floors in a separate building
with a footprint of 1,855 square feet.

With the exception of the 3,710 square feet in the approved, but yet to be constructed, building,
all improvements have been constructed and are in operation. The approval for the yet to be
constructed building is still valid until May or June of 2017.

Now that the property owners have operated the facility for 12 years, they have come to realize
that there are several safety issues that require attention.

Because of the historic evolution of use of this property from a true naval yard to a marina, the
customers access both sides of the existing showroom. The staff also needs to access both sides
of the showroom. Forklifts need access to the lakeside negative lifts on the north side of the
showroom, customers are walking from showroom to the service building. It is a "recipe for
disaster”. This was evidenced last year when a fork lift brake wasn't set and the forklift rolled

LAND SURVEYING & PLANNING - CIVIL ENGINEERING * EXPERT TESTIMONY - SEPTIC DESIGN
Providing Professional and Courteous Service Since 1977



Fred Tedeschi, Chairman

Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC
August 3, 2016

Page 2 of 3

down the hill from the west side of Sewall Road, crossing Sewall Road and rammed into the
present showroom building. Fortunately no one was injured, but it highlighted the need for
separation of the business side of the operation from its customers.

Additionally, the existing showroom building walls are setback only 1.7 feet from the Sewall
Road right-of-way line. This creates a safety issue in terms of sight distance when forklifts are
coming from the lake side of the property to the west side of Sewall Road. The building is also
subject to occasional plow strikes and compacted snow from Sewall Road winter maintenance.

Finally, from an aesthetic standpoint, the present showroom, although spruced up by the present
owner, is still not a particularly attractive building. That, compounded with the fact that the
approved, but yet to be constructed, showroom is a two story showroom which will have an
impact on the view-shed of the westerly abutter across Sewall Road, whereas the proposed
combined showroom will be constructed in the same general location of the existing two story
showroom.

[t is the intent of the property owner to improve all of these issues through the redevelopment of
the property. The plan is to consolidate the existing showroom, with the approved and yet to be
constructed showroom, into a single structure in the same location generally as the existing
showroom. Doing so will eliminate the two story showroom, approved and yet to be built, from
the westerly abutters view-shed enhancing their aesthetics. This reconfiguration will also allow
the operation to separate the customer side of the operation from the business side of the
operation. The access to the customer side of the business will be moved northerly so that it is
further removed from the storage facility on the west side of Sewall Road reducing congestion in
that area. This new combined showroom will also be pulled back and additional 8.2 feet from
the Sewall Road right-of-way which will enhance the sight distance for fork lift operators
crossing the road and drivers traveling along Sewall Road. It will also reduce issues with winter
maintenance of Sewall Road. The existing building wall is 1.7 feet from the Sewall Road right-
of-way and the roof overhang is 0.6 feet from the Sewall Road right-of-way. The proposed
structure wall will be 9.9 feet from the Sewall Road right-of-way and the overhang will be 2.0
feet from the Sewall Road right-of-way, but two stories high. Because we will improve the
existing road front setback, but expand in a non-conforming area where a building does not
presently exist, a variance of Section 175-64.A.(1) is required.

Similarly, because we are expanding the width of the building along the shoreline in an area that
is presently paved, but no building exists, we also need a variance of Section 175-64.A(4).

The new building will be ADA compliant.

LAND SURVEYING & PLANNING - CIVIL ENGINEERING * EXPERT TESTIMONY * SEPTIC DESIGN
Providing Professional and Courteous Service Since 1977



Fred Tedeschi, Chairman

Goodhue Hawkins Navy Yard, LLC
August 3, 2016

Page 3 of 3

Although not within the purview of the town, there will also be a reconfiguration of the docking
systems to further separate the business side of the operation from the customer side of the
operation.

Because of the fact that the approved, but not yet constructed, showroom building made pre-
2005 non-conforming structure square footage into conforming square footage, this
redevelopment approach will require a variance to expand the existing non-conforming
showroom by more than 25%. The percentage of non-conforming footprint expansion would be
84.9% and requires a variance of Section 175-43.A. It is important to note however, that when
you compare the entire footprint expansion of the existing and approved, but not yet constructed,
with this proposal, the expansion is only a 12.06% increase, less than half the expansion which
would be allowed by Special Exception if we were dealing with the pre-2005 conditions. The
expansion is needed for two reasons: the first is to assist in maintaining the desired separation of
the customers from the workmen in the operation side of the business; and the second reason is
to accommodate the increased size of the boats that the market conditions require be available.

This redevelopment, with the combined buildings, use separation and ADA compliance access
and safety enhancements result in a five percentage points increase in the lot coverage, going
from 65.85% lot coverage to 70.85% lot coverage. This percentage may go down slightly if
retaining walls are not needed where there is potential for a ledge cut rather than the proposed

retaining wall. To be allowed to have this increase in impervious coverage, we need a variance
from Section 175-64.D.

The Zoning Board should also be aware that we have had two meetings with NHDES relating to
Shoreland Permitting and Wetlands Bureau for the changes to the dock systems and building
configurations and they have indicated that they believe this is a permitable project and one they
will support, when and if we are successful in obtain our local permits.

Assuming we are successful in obtaining the requested relief, we will of course move on to site
plan approval with the Planning Board and obtaining any necessary state permits.

[ look forward to presenting this application at your earliest convenience and remain

Sincerely,
White Mount?in Survey & Engineering, Inc.

James F. Rines, P.E., L.L.S., C.P.E.S.C.
President

LAND SURVEYING & PLANNING - CIVIL ENGINEERING * EXPERT TESTIMONY ' SEPTIC DESIGN
Providing Professional and Courteous Service Since 1977
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